Then – with no change to either written 

policy –the City recalculated longevity and EMT pay and reduced both.  

The City asserts that this “reinterpretation” and the resulting pay reduction reflects the 

intent of the “Longevity Plan” ordinance to provide longevity pay totaling six hundred twenty-

four ($624) dollars per year for each year of city service, not an additional $.25 per hour for each 

year of city service which it had been paying. Based upon this 2017 reinterpretation, the City 

assessed the Petitioners’ work schedules and divided their scheduled hours for each year by $624,

[...]

Effective July 1, 2008 (not retroactive) all full-time regular employees, policy civil 
service employees, and fire (40-hour) civil service employees will receive 
longevity of thirty ($.30) cents per hour for each year of city service.  Appointed 
part-time employees will receive longevity of six hundred twenty-four ($624) 
dollars per year for each year of city service.6  Fire civil service employees 
working a 48 hour work-week will receive longevity of twenty-five ($.25) cents 
per hour for each year of city service.  Fire civil service employees working a 

6 None of the Appellees were appointed part-time employees.